

**STATE OF MISSISSIPPI
COUNTY OF LEFLORE
CITY OF GREENWOOD**

BE IT REMEMBERED THAT A REGULAR MEETING OF THE GREENWOOD CITY COUNCIL was held this Tuesday, July 7, 2020 at 4:00 p.m. in the Council Chamber of the Greenwood City Hall, it being the time and place for holding said meeting.

There were present at this meeting, Mayor Carolyn McAdams, Attorney Don Brock, Jr., Councilpersons Ronnie Stevenson, Charles E. McCoy, Sr., Andrew Powell, David Jordan, and Carl Palmer, Kim Williams, City Clerk, and Tamira Brown, Council Clerk. Councilpersons Johnny Jennings, and Lisa Cookston being absent.

Also present were: Gary G. Marchard- GLH, Gloria Boyd-GLH, Mary Carol Miller-GLH, Kim Sanford, Richard Moorhead, Steve Cookston, Gerard Edic, Commonwealth Newspaper and Chris Williams, Taxpayers Channel.

Also present were: Mayor's Secretary Bettie Ray, Public Works Director Susan Bailey, Fire Chief Marcus Banks, Police Chief Jody Bradley, Sergeant Melvin Cook, Director of the Waste Water Treatment Plant Division Eddie Curry, Community Development Director Elizabeth Stigler, Special Prosecutor for code violations Don Brock, Jr., and Code Enforcement Officer Betty Stigler.

IN RE: AGENDA

Motion was made by Councilperson Carl Palmer, seconded by Councilperson David Jordan, to amend the agenda to include Resolution approving an amendment to the Greenwood Zoning and Development Code of the City of Greenwood to change the zoning classification of a 5.28 acre tract of land located in Sectional lot 4, in Section 7, Township 19 north, range 1 east of Leflore County, Mississippi from R-1-10, Single Family Residential District, to 1-1, Light Industrial District, A resolution of the City Council of the City of Greenwood approving memorandum of agreement with Leflore County and Railco Repair, LLC with regard to Mississippi Infrastructure Program (DIP) and A resolution of the City Council of the City of Greenwood approving Memorandum of Agreement with Leflore County and Railco Repair, LLC with regard to CDBG Economic Development Grant. A vote was taken, Councilpersons Ronnie Stevenson, Charles E. McCoy, Sr., Andrew Powell, David Jordan, and Carl Palmer all voted YEA. Councilpersons Johnny Jennings, and Lisa Cookston being absent. The President declared the motion passed and adopted.

IN RE: AGENDA

Motion was made by Councilperson Carl Palmer, seconded by Councilperson Charles E. McCoy, Sr., to adopt the amended agenda. A vote was taken, Councilpersons Ronnie Stevenson, Charles E. McCoy, Sr., Andrew Powell, David Jordan, and Carl Palmer all voted YEA. Councilpersons Johnny Jennings, and Lisa Cookston being absent. The President declared the motion passed and adopted.

PAYMENT OF CLAIMS AND ACCOUNTS

IT IS ORDERED that claims and accounts appearing on the Docket of Claims be allowed and paid out of the funds as shown. That said Claims appearing in Claims Docket Book 65, and evidenced by Claims Numbers 5577 through 5580 inclusive, be paid by Check Numbers 12820 through 12823 inclusive, and Claims Numbers 5586 through 5706 inclusive, be paid by Check Numbers 12829 through 12948 inclusive and said claims and accounts being made a part of the minutes as though fully copied herein.

IN RE: MAYOR'S REPORT

Mayor McAdams welcomed everyone and said she was glad to see everyone there and happy. She also thanked Councilperson President Ronnie Stevenson for giving a moment of silence for Fireman Xavier Brister who lost his life due to a tragic accident that happened Friday night.

Mayor McAdams introduced and invited Dr. Mary Carol Miller of Greenwood Leflore Hospital to the podium to speak about Covid-19 and its impact.

Dr. Miller stated that statewide we had 957 more cases which made us up by 5,000 in the last two and a half weeks. These numbers only reflected people who have actually been tested. Leflore county has had 80 more cases. If these 80 were tested positive then there was a possibility that 800 could actually be infected. Dr. Miller stated that Greenwood Leflore

Hospital had done well and had a handle on the situation by May with the number of cases actually going down. Once the Memorial Day holiday brought warm weather the cases started to rise. Due to the lack of social distancing, the number of young people testing positive increased even though the death rate was down. Dr. Miller strongly stated that without the face masks, frequent handwashing and social distancing, the crisis will surely continue to rise putting an increased strain on healthcare professionals. Dr. Miller asked Dr. Sanford and Mr. Marchand to speak about their concerns.

Dr. Kim Sanford said that the Obstetric Department biggest concern was for the mothers who could not bond with their babies due to the virus.

Mr. Marchand talked about where the hospital stands on capacity and availability for staffing. He said the hospital has been doing well.

Councilperson Charles McCoy asked Dr. Miller medically what were her views on having the scheduled upcoming event of Blues, Bikes and Bayous. Dr. Miller said that she recommends cancelling the event. He then asked the Mayor who said she believed the event is still going to happen.

Mayor McAdams stated that the legislature has passed a bill worth 35 million dollars to aid in Covid-19 relief. Councilperson Jordan said a summary breakdown would be coming soon to show funds disbursement based on population of the county.

Mayor McAdams stated that Marvin Russell is considering taking the Building Inspector position. Marvin would be taking online classes to become licensed and certified.

Mayor McAdams stated there is a Zoom meeting scheduled with Stroudwater regarding the hospital on July 14, 2020 at 4:00 p.m.

Mayor McAdams stated that regarding the trash pick-up problem, there is another case of a Public Work employee down with the virus. This employee was a driver of the trash truck. She asked Susan Bailey to come up to speak about this problem.

Susan Bailey explained that it takes about 4 to 5 weeks for the trash, not the garbage, to be picked up over the whole city due to this problem. Upon questions and discussions from the Council, she said that she has considered several scenarios but she believes continuing on this course will yield the best outcome.

Mayor McAdams concluded her report and turned it over to Council President Stevenson for discussion and a vote on the face mask resolution.

Council President Stevenson and the Council discussed the face mask resolution with Attorney Brock. Council President Stevenson stated that the age of 12 should be lowered for children not having to wear masks and the exemption due to religion should not be a part of the resolution. Councilperson McCoy said that time was needed to notify businesses about this new resolution and asked for another start date. Attorney Brock said that a revised resolution reflecting these changes would be prepared. Council President Stevenson then called for a vote on this resolution with changes.

Motion was made by Councilperson David Jordan, seconded by Councilperson Carl Palmer, to adopt changes to the agenda. A vote was taken, Councilpersons Ronnie Stevenson, Charles E. McCoy, Sr., Andrew Powell, David Jordan and Carl Palmer all voted YEA. The President declared the motion passed and adopted.

Motion was made by Councilperson David Jordan, seconded by Councilperson Charles E. McCoy, Sr., to adopt agenda. A vote was taken, Councilpersons Ronnie Stevenson, Charles E. McCoy, Sr., Andrew Powell, David Jordan and Carl Palmer all voted YEA. The President declared the motion passed and adopted.

**RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF GREENWOOD,
MISSISSIPPI, DECLARING THAT THE USE OF
FACIAL COVERINGS/MASKS IN PUBLIC IS
MANDATORY AND REQUIRED BY ALL
RESIDENTS AND BUSINESS OWNERS**

- Adopted Unanimously

IN RE: PUBLIC AGENDA

Mr. Mohammed spoke to Council about gun violence and the ideas he was working on to form a “Coalition of the Willing” made up of Community volunteers. He said these men and women of faith would learn how to do things to help themselves by aiding in resolving conflicts. He also said he would be addressing a group Friday, July 17, 2020 on the Sam Leach Park at 6:00 p. m.

**IN RE: DILAPIDATED HOUSING
RESOLUTION ADJUDGING
PROPERTY TO BE A MENACE
TO THE PUBLIC HEALTH AND
SAFETY**

Mary Jenkins
Debra Brock
315 Henderson Street

- Tabled unanimously

**RESOLUTION ADJUDGING
PROPERTY TO BE A MENACE
TO THE PUBLIC HEALTH AND
SAFETY**

Ruth Jones
716 Rear Howard Street

- Tabled unanimously

**RESOLUTION ADJUDGING
PROPERTY TO BE A MENACE
TO THE PUBLIC HEALTH AND
SAFETY**

Jackie Smith
101 Young Street

- Tabled unanimously

**RESOLUTION ADJUDGING
PROPERTY NOT TO BE A MENACE
TO THE PUBLIC HEALTH AND
SAFETY AND DISMISSING ACTION**

Julie Downs
1202 West President Street

- Adopted Unanimously

Councilperson Charles E. McCoy, Sr. leaves the meeting at this time.

**RESOLUTION SETTING HEARING
AND AUTHORIZING ISSUANCE OF
NOTICE**

Strangers Home Missionary Baptist Church
1301 Main Street

- Adopted Unanimously

**RESOLUTION SETTING HEARING
AND AUTHORIZING ISSUANCE OF
NOTICE**

Blackmail, LLC
215 Ash Street

- Adopted Unanimously

**RESOLUTION SETTING HEARING
AND AUTHORIZING ISSUANCE OF
NOTICE**

Jacquelyn D. Lucas, et al
115 East Martin Luther King Jr. Drive

- Adopted Unanimously

**RESOLUTION SETTING HEARING
AND AUTHORIZING ISSUANCE OF
NOTICE**

Roosevelt Roach, SR
1212 Main Street

- Adopted Unanimously

**RESOLUTION SETTING HEARING
AND AUTHORIZING ISSUANCE OF
NOTICE**

Jennifer Jones
d/b/a Delta Feed Co.
515 Main Street

- Adopted Unanimously

**RESOLUTION SETTING HEARING
AND AUTHORIZING ISSUANCE OF
NOTICE**

Mai Qui, et al
629 Main Street

- Adopted Unanimously

**RESOLUTION SETTING HEARING
AND AUTHORIZING ISSUANCE OF
NOTICE**

South Greenwood Properties
402-412 Stephens Avenue

- Adopted Unanimously

**RESOLUTION SETTING HEARING
AND AUTHORIZING ISSUANCE OF
NOTICE**

Marshal Wilson
412 Stephens Avenue

- Adopted Unanimously

**RESOLUTION SETTING HEARING
AND AUTHORIZING ISSUANCE OF
NOTICE**

Kenneth Pryor, et al
400 Pelican Avenue

- Adopted Unanimously

IN RE: POLICY ISSUES AGENDA – NONE

Councilperson Charles E. McCoy, Sr. returns to the meeting at this time.

**IN RE: ROUTINE AGENDA
IN RE: CONSENT AGENDA
IN RE: MINUTES**

Motion was made by Councilperson Carl Palmer, seconded by Councilperson David Jordan to adopt the minutes of the June 16, 2020 City Council meeting. A vote was taken, Councilpersons Ronnie Stevenson, Charles E. McCoy, Sr., Andrew Powell, David Jordan and Carl Palmer all voted YEA. The President declared the motion passed and adopted.

**A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY
OF GREENWOOD TO DISBURSE FUNDS
ALLOCATED IN THE FISCAL YEAR 2019-2020
BUDGET TO THE GREENWOOD-LEFLORE
COUNTY CIVIL DEFENSE**

- Adopted Unanimously

A RESOLUTION APPROVING A PERMIT APPLICATION OF AT&T FOR USE AND OCCUPANCY AGREEMENT FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OR ADJUSTMENT OF A UTILITY WITHIN CITY STREET RIGHT- OF -WAY

- Adopted Unanimously

AN ORDER REVISING THE BUDGET FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 2019-2020 AS AUTHORIZED BY CHAPTER 519 OF LAWS OF MISSISSIPPI FOR 1985.

WHEREAS, provisions of Chapter 519 of the Laws of Mississippi of 1985, as amended, municipal budgets for fiscal year may be revised under circumstances as set forth therein and;

WHEREAS, it affirmatively appears that there remains in certain funds an unexpended sum not needed or expected to be needed for the purpose or purposes for which it was appropriated in said budget and that the same should be transferred to another code where needed.

IT IS THEREFORE, ORDERED that the budget for the fiscal year beginning October 1, 2019 and ending September 30, 2020, be and the same is hereby revised and amended so as to make the following changes, to wit:

It is requested that the budget for the Fire Department for fiscal year 2019-2020 be amended and changed as follows to-wit.

<u>Account No.</u>	<u>Description</u>	<u>Budget</u>	<u>Increase</u>	<u>Decrease</u>	<u>Budget</u>
001-160-421	First Class Firemen	338,170	320,000		658,170
001-160-420	Sergeants	368,648		178,500	190,148
001-160-640	Commun/ Mainten.	2,000	500.		2,500
001-160-550	Uniforms & Access.	30,000	6,000.		36,000
001-160-690	Miscellaneous	4,000	6,000		10,000
001-160-730	Machinery & Equip	5,000	7,000		12,000
001-161-516	Janitorial Supplies	4,000	1,000		5,000
001-161-545	Household Supplies	4,000	1,000		5,000
001-160-890	Capital Lease Exp.	110,000	15,000		125,000
001-160-500	Office Supplies	1,300	1,500		2,800
001-160-419	Lieutenants Reg.	377,356		178,000	199,356
001-160-540	Fuel & Lubricants.	25,000		1,500	23,500
		\$1,269,474	\$358,000	\$358,000	\$1,269,474

The above constitutes a transfer of funds only and does not increase or decrease the overall total budget.

Respectfully Submitted,
 Marcus D. Banks, Fire Chief
 Greenwood Fire Department

The above and foregoing order having first been reduced to writing was considered section by section and then as a whole, having been introduced by Councilperson Carl Palmer, was duly seconded for adoption by Councilperson David Jordan, and upon a vote being called received the following vote:

COUNCILPERSON	YEA	NAY
Johnny Jennings	Absent	
Lisa Cookston	Absent	
Ronnie Stevenson	X	
Charles E. McCoy, Sr.	X	
Andrew Powell	X	
David Jordan	X	
Carl Palmer	X	

The President of the Council then declared the motion passed and adopted this the 7th day of July, 2020.

RONNIE STEVENSON
 PRESIDENT OF THE COUNCIL

CAROLYN MCADAMS, MAYOR

ATTEST:
 TAMIRA BROWN,
 DEPUTY CLERK

It is requested that the budget for the Office of Human Resources for the fiscal year ending September 30, 2020, be amended and changed as follows, to wit:

ACCOUNT NUMBER	DESCRIP	CURRENT BUDGET	INCR	DEC	REVISED BUDGET
001-080-607	BONDS	350.00	50.00		400.00
001-080-600	DRUG & ALCOHOL	2,800.00		50.00	2,750.00

This revised budget constitutes a transfer of funds only and does not increase/decrease the overall budget.

Respectfully Submitted,
 Regina Rich
 Director of Human Resource

The above and foregoing order having first been reduced to writing was considered section by section and then as a whole, having been introduced by Councilperson Carl Palmer, was duly seconded for adoption by Councilperson David Jordan, and upon a vote being called received the following vote:

COUNCILPERSON	YEA	NAY
Johnny Jennings	Absent	
Lisa Cookston	Absent	
Ronnie Stevenson	X	
Charles E. McCoy, Sr.	X	
Andrew Powell	X	
David Jordan	X	
Carl Palmer	X	

The President of the Council then declared the motion passed and adopted this the 7th day of July, 2020.

RONNIE STEVENSON
 PRESIDENT OF THE COUNCIL

CAROLYN MCADAMS, MAYOR

ATTEST:
 TAMIRA BROWN,
 DEPUTY CLERK

It is requested that the budgets for Administration Professional Services and Public Works Street Department for fiscal year ending September 30, 2020, be amended and changed as follows, to wit:

Account Number	Account Description	Current Budget	Decrease Amount	Increase Amount	Revised Budget
001-040-600	Legal & Professional	250,000	3,000		247,000
001-201-642	Tree Trimming, Street Dept	21,600		3,000	24,600

This budget adjustment constitutes a transfer of funds only, and does not increase nor decrease the overall total budget for General Fund:

Respectfully Submitted:
 Carolyn McAdams
 Mayor

The above and foregoing order having first been reduced to writing was considered section by section and then as a whole, having been introduced by Councilperson Carl Palmer, was duly seconded for adoption by Councilperson David Jordan, and upon a vote being called received the following vote:

COUNCILPERSON	YEA	NAY
Johnny Jennings	Absent	
Lisa Cookston	Absent	

Ronnie Stevenson X
 Charles E. McCoy, Sr. X
 Andrew Powell X
 David Jordan X
 Carl Palmer X

The President of the Council then declared the motion passed and adopted this the 7th day of July, 2020.

RONNIE STEVENSON
 PRESIDENT OF THE COUNCIL

CAROLYN MCADAMS, MAYOR

ATTEST:
 TAMIRA BROWN,
 DEPUTY CLERK

It is requested that the Administration budget be adjusted for Council Meetings and IT Services for the fiscal year ending September 30, 2020.:

Account Number	Account Description	Current Budget	Decrease Amount	Increase Amount	Revised Budget
001-040-611	Council Meetings	40,000	10,000		30,000
001-040-605	IT Services	30,000		10,000	40,000

This budget adjustment constitutes a transfer of funds only, and does not increase nor decrease the overall total budget for General Fund:

Respectfully Submitted:

Carolyn McAdams
 Mayor

The above and foregoing order having first been reduced to writing was considered section by section and then as a whole, having been introduced by Councilperson Carl Palmer, was duly seconded for adoption by Councilperson David Jordan, and upon a vote being called received the following vote:

COUNCILPERSON	YEA	NAY
Johnny Jennings	Absent	
Lisa Cookston	Absent	
Ronnie Stevenson	X	
Charles E. McCoy, Sr.	X	
Andrew Powell	X	
David Jordan	X	
Carl Palmer	X	

The President of the Council then declared the motion passed and adopted this the 7th day of July, 2020.

RONNIE STEVENSON
 PRESIDENT OF THE COUNCIL

CAROLYN MCADAMS, MAYOR

ATTEST:
 TAMIRA BROWN,
 DEPUTY CLERK

It is requested that the Administration budget be adjusted for Meetings-Council and Contingency for the fiscal year ending September 30, 2020.

Account Number	Account Description	Current Budget	Decrease Amount	Increase Amount	Revised Budget
001-040-611	Council Meetings	30,000	10,000		20,000
001-040-695	Contingency	51,435		10,000	61,435

This budget adjustment constitutes a transfer of funds only, and does not increase nor decrease the overall total budget for General Fund:

Respectfully Submitted:

Carolyn McAdams

Mayor

The above and foregoing order having first been reduced to writing was considered section by section and then as a whole, having been introduced by Councilperson Carl Palmer, was duly seconded for adoption by Councilperson David Jordan, and upon a vote being called received the following vote:

COUNCILPERSON	YEA	NAY
Johnny Jennings	Absent	
Lisa Cookston	Absent	
Ronnie Stevenson	X	
Charles E. McCoy, Sr.	X	
Andrew Powell	X	
David Jordan	X	
Carl Palmer	X	

The President of the Council then declared the motion passed and adopted this the 7th day of July, 2020.

RONNIE STEVENSON
 PRESIDENT OF THE COUNCIL

CAROLYN MCADAMS, MAYOR

ATTEST:
 TAMIRA BROWN,
 DEPUTY CLERK

It is requested that the budget for General Fund: Supervision and Finance and City Clerk's Office for fiscal year ending September 30, 2020 be amended and changed as follows, to wit:

<u>Account Number</u>	<u>Account Description</u>	<u>Current Budget</u>	<u>Increase Amount</u>	<u>Decrease Amount</u>	<u>Revised Budget</u>
001-040-425	Clerk of the Council	31,372.00		9,530.00	21,842.00
001-040-475	Workman's Comp	1,404.00	370.00		1,774.00
001-045-425	Clerk of the Council	0.00	8,745.00		8,745.00
001-045-460	State Retirement	26,918.00	290.00		27,208.00
001-045-470	Social Security	11,835.00	125.00		11,960.00
001-045-455	Overtime	1,000.00		45.00	955.00
001-045-475	Workman's Comp	390.00	45.00		435.00
001-045-415	Senior Deputy Clerk	32,000.00		2,820.00	29,180.00
001-045-420	Deputy Clerk/AP	27,083.00	2,820.00		29,903.00

This budget adjustment constitutes a transfer of funds only, and does not increase nor decrease the overall total budget.

Respectfully Submitted:
 Kim Williams
 City Clerk

The above and foregoing order having first been reduced to writing was considered section by section and then as a whole, having been introduced by Councilperson Carl Palmer, was duly seconded for adoption by Councilperson David Jordan, and upon a vote being called received the following vote:

COUNCILPERSON	YEA	NAY
Johnny Jennings	Absent	
Lisa Cookston	Absent	
Ronnie Stevenson	X	
Charles E. McCoy, Sr.	X	
Andrew Powell	X	
David Jordan	X	
Carl Palmer	X	

The President of the Council then declared the motion passed and adopted this the 7th day of July, 2020.

RONNIE STEVENSON
 PRESIDENT OF THE COUNCIL

CAROLYN MCADAMS, MAYOR

ATTEST:

TAMIRA BROWN,
 DEPUTY CLERK

It is requested that the Administration budget be adjusted for Meetings-Council and Contingency for the fiscal year ending September 30, 2020.

Account Number	Account Description	Current Budget	Decrease Amount	Increase Amount	Revised Budget
001-040-611	Council Meetings	20,000		10,000	10,000
001-040-695	Contingency	61,435	10,000		71,435

This budget adjustment constitutes a transfer of funds only for use by Public Works for brick removal for Amtrak, Trees Trimmed, and O’Bryant – professional services, and does not increase nor decrease the overall total budget for General Fund:

Respectfully Submitted:

Carolyn McAdams
 Mayor

The above and foregoing order having first been reduced to writing was considered section by section and then as a whole, having been introduced by Councilperson Carl Palmer, was duly seconded for adoption by Councilperson David Jordan, and upon a vote being called received the following vote:

COUNCILPERSON	YEA	NAY
Johnny Jennings	Absent	
Lisa Cookston	Absent	
Ronnie Stevenson	X	
Charles E. McCoy, Sr.	X	
Andrew Powell	X	
David Jordan	X	
Carl Palmer	X	

The President of the Council then declared the motion passed and adopted this the 7th day of July, 2020.

RONNIE STEVENSON
 PRESIDENT OF THE COUNCIL

CAROLYN MCADAMS, MAYOR

ATTEST:

TAMIRA BROWN,
 DEPUTY CLERK

It is requested that the Administration budget be adjusted for Contingency and Public Works Professional Services for the fiscal year ending September 30, 2020.

Account Number	Account Description	Current Budget	Decrease Amount	Increase Amount	Revised Budget
001-200-600	Professional Services	15,700		10,000	25,700
001-040-695	Contingency	71,435	10,000		61,435

This budget adjustment constitutes a transfer of funds only for use by Public Works for brick removal for Amtrak, Trees Trimmed, and O’Bryant – professional services, and does not increase nor decrease the overall total budget for General Fund:

Respectfully Submitted:

Carolyn McAdams
 Mayor

The above and foregoing order having first been reduced to writing was considered section by section and then as a whole, having been introduced by Councilperson Carl Palmer, was duly seconded for adoption by Councilperson David Jordan, and upon a vote being called received the following vote:

COUNCILPERSON	YEA	NAY
Johnny Jennings	Absent	
Lisa Cookston	Absent	

JULY 7, 2020

Ronnie Stevenson X
 Charles E. McCoy, Sr. X
 Andrew Powell X
 David Jordan X
 Carl Palmer X

The President of the Council then declared the motion passed and adopted this the 7th day of July, 2020.

RONNIE STEVENSON
 PRESIDENT OF THE COUNCIL

CAROLYN MCADAMS, MAYOR

ATTEST:
 TAMIRA BROWN,
 DEPUTY CLERK
 DEPUTY CLERK

It is requested that the budgets for the Street Division, Engineering Division and Inventory Division (all are divisions of the Public Works Department) for fiscal year ending September 30, 2020, be changed and amended as follows, to wit:

Account Number	Account Description	Current Budget	Decrease Amount	Increase Amount	Revised Budget
001-201-685	Train/Travel	1,000.00	520.00		480.00
001-201-550	Clothing	4,700.00		124.00	4,824.00
001-201-590	Traffic Mat	10,000.00		396.00	10,396.00
001-200-580	Mtr Veh Repr	1,000.00	94.00		906.00
001-200-501	Engineer Sup	300.00		94.00	394.00
001-245-540	Fuel & Lub	2,500.00	34.00		2,466.00
001-245-560	Bldg Mat/Sup	300.00		34.00	334.00
		19,800.00	648.00	648.00	19,800.00

This budget adjustment constitutes a transfer of funds only and does not increase nor decrease the overall total budget for the Public Works Department. Thank you for your attention and response to this matter.

Respectfully Submitted,
 Susan Bailey
 Public Works Director

The above and foregoing order having first been reduced to writing was considered section by section and then as a whole, having been introduced by Councilperson Carl Palmer, was duly seconded for adoption by Councilperson David Jordan, and upon a vote being called received the following vote:

COUNCILPERSON	YEA	NAY
Johnny Jennings	Absent	
Lisa Cookston	Absent	
Ronnie Stevenson	X	
Charles E. McCoy, Sr.	X	
Andrew Powell	X	
David Jordan	X	
Carl Palmer	X	

The President of the Council then declared the motion passed and adopted this the 7th day of July, 2020.

RONNIE STEVENSON
 PRESIDENT OF THE COUNCIL

CAROLYN MCADAMS, MAYOR

ATTEST:
 TAMIRA BROWN,
 DEPUTY CLERK

It is requested that the Administration budget be adjusted for Mayors Meetings and Public Works Professional Services for the fiscal year ending September 30, 2020.

Account Number	Account Description	Current Budget	Decrease Amount	Increase Amount	Revised Budget
001-040-610	Meetings-Mayor	15,000	5,000		10,000
001-200-600	Professional Services	25,700		5,000	30,700

This budget adjustment constitutes a transfer of funds only for highway and city hall projects by O'Bryant –and does not increase nor decrease the overall total budget for the General Fund:

Respectfully Submitted:
 Carolyn McAdams
 Mayor

The above and foregoing order having first been reduced to writing was considered section by section and then as a whole, having been introduced by Councilperson Carl Palmer, was duly seconded for adoption by Councilperson David Jordan, and upon a vote being called received the following vote:

COUNCILPERSON	YEA	NAY
Johnny Jennings	Absent	
Lisa Cookston	Absent	
Ronnie Stevenson	X	
Charles E. McCoy, Sr.	X	
Andrew Powell	X	
David Jordan	X	
Carl Palmer	X	

The President of the Council then declared the motion passed and adopted this the 7th day of July, 2020.

RONNIE STEVENSON
 PRESIDENT OF THE COUNCIL

CAROLYN MCADAMS, MAYOR

ATTEST:
 TAMIRA BROWN,
 DEPUTY CLERK

It is requested that the budget for the Community Development Department for the fiscal year ending September 30, 2020, be amended and changed as follows, to-wit:

<u>Acct.#:</u>	<u>Descr.</u>	<u>Current</u>	<u>Increase</u>	<u>Decrease</u>	<u>Revised</u>
001-184-580	Vehicle Rep.	\$1,000.00	\$ 300.00	\$.00	\$1,300.00
001-184-690	Miscellaneous	\$ 700.00	\$ 300.00	\$.00	\$1,000.00
001-184-730	Mach./Equip.	\$4,392.00	\$.00	\$ 600.00	\$3,792.00
Total		\$6,092.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 600.00	\$6,092.00

The above constitutes a transfer of funds only and does not increase or decrease the overall total budget.

Respectfully Submitted,
 Betty Stigler
 Director of Community Development

The above and foregoing order having first been reduced to writing was considered section by section and then as a whole, having been introduced by Councilperson Carl Palmer, was duly seconded for adoption by Councilperson David Jordan, and upon a vote being called received the following vote:

COUNCILPERSON	YEA	NAY
Johnny Jennings	Absent	
Lisa Cookston	Absent	
Ronnie Stevenson	X	
Charles E. McCoy, Sr.	X	
Andrew Powell	X	
David Jordan	X	
Carl Palmer	X	

The President of the Council then declared the motion passed and adopted this the 7th day of July, 2020.

JULY 7, 2020

RONNIE STEVENSON
PRESIDENT OF THE COUNCIL

CAROLYN MCADAMS, MAYOR

ATTEST:
TAMIRA BROWN,
DEPUTY CLERK

**RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR
AND CITY CLERK TO DO ALL THINGS
REASONABLE AND NECESSARY TO PAY
ALL OBLIGATIONS ON THE DOCKET OF
CLAIMS**

WHEREAS, the City from time to time incurs necessary reasonable expenses;
and,

WHEREAS, all lawful obligations should be timely paid.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY
OF GREENWOOD, LEFLORE COUNTY, MISSISSIPPI:**

SECTION 1: The Mayor and the City Clerk should be and they are hereby
authorized to do all things reasonable and necessary to pay all those obligations listed in the
“**DOCKET OF CLAIMS,**” **BOOK 66, CITY OF GREENWOOD, JULY 7, 2020, CITY
COUNCIL MEETING.**

The above and foregoing resolution, after having been first reduced to writing and
read by the Clerk of the Council, was introduced by Councilperson Carl Palmer seconded by
Andrew Powell, and was adopted by the following roll call to-wit:

YEAS

NAYS

Johnny Jennings - Absent
Lisa Cookston - Absent
Ronnie Stevenson
Charles E. McCoy, Sr.
Andrew Powell
David Jordan
Carl Palmer

**IN RE: ROUTINE AGENDA
IN RE: ROUTINE ITEMS AGENDA**

**A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING
SUBMISSION OF AN APPLICATION
FOR FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE
UNDER THE 2020 MISSISSIPPI COMMUNITY
DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT (CDBG)
PUBLIC FACILITY PROGRAM**

- Adopted Unanimously

Betty Stigler explained the need for amended zoning resolution.

**RESOLUTION APPROVING AN AMENDMENT
TO THE GREENWOOD ZONING AND
DEVELOPMENT CODE OF THE CITY OF
GREENWOOD TO CHANGE THE ZONING
CLASSIFICATION OF A 5.28 ACRE TRACT OF
LAND LOCATED IN SECTIONAL LOT 4,
IN SECTION 7, TOWNSHIP 19 NORTH, RANGE 1
EAST OF LEFLORE COUNTY, MISSISSIPPI
FROM R-1-10, SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENTIAL
DISTRICT, TO 1-1, LIGHT
INDUSTRIAL DISTRICT**

- Adopted Unanimously

**A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL
OF THE CITY OF GREENWOOD APPROVING
MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT WITH
LEFLORE COUNTY AND RAILCO REPAIR, LLC
WITH REGARD TO MISSISSIPPI
INFRASTRUCTURE PROGRAM (DIP)**

- Adopted Unanimously

**A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL
OF THE CITY OF GREENWOOD APPROVING
MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT WITH
LEFLORE COUNTY AND RAILCO REPAIR,
LLC WITH REGARD TO CDBG
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT GRANT**

- Adopted Unanimously

IN RE: STUDY AGENDA -NONE

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, THIS MEETING WAS ADJOURNED

RONNIE STEVENSON, PRESIDENT

CHARLES E. MCCOY, SR.

ANDREW POWELL

DAVID JORDAN

CARL PALMER

CERTIFIED BY:

**KIM Y. WILLIAMS,
CITY CLERK**

--	--

--	--

